
17) Purchase Order for Monument Signs and Concrete Baseball Bollards with Quick
Crete Products at Lake Elsinore Diamond Stadium

Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute a Purchase Order with Quick
Crete Products in an amount not to exceed $175,622.07 (including tax) for 2 Monument
Signs and 12 Concrete Baseball Bollards at Lake Elsinore Diamond Stadium in such final
form as approved by the Agency Attorney and authorize the Executive Director to execute
change orders not to exceed a 10% contingency amount of $17,562.00 for unanticipated
costs.



 

Page 1 of 2

REPORT TO SUCCESSOR AGENCY

To: Honorable Chair and Members of the Successor Agency

From: Jason Simpson, Executive Director

Prepared by: Rick De Santiago, Public Works Manager

Date: June 11, 2024

Subject: Purchase Order for Monument Signs and Concrete Baseball Bollards with 
Quick Crete Products at Lake Elsinore Diamond Stadium 

Recommendation

Approve and authorize the Executive Director to execute a Purchase Order with Quick Crete 
Products in an amount not to exceed $175,622.07 (including tax) for 2 Monument Signs and 12 
Concrete Baseball Bollards at Lake Elsinore Diamond Stadium in such final form as approved by 
the Agency Attorney and authorize the Executive Director to execute change orders not to exceed 
a 10% contingency amount of $17,562.00 for unanticipated costs.  

Background

The two monuments from Quick Crete Products will be installed at the intersections of Diamond 
Drive and Pete Lehr and Diamond Drive and Malaga. Additionally, 12 36” concrete baseball 
bollards will be installed along the main entrance of the Lake Elsinore Diamond Stadium.

The installation of the monuments and concrete baseball bollards will enhance the aesthetic 
appearance and provide a sense of identity to the intersections and the Lake Elsinore Diamond 
Stadium entrance. The monuments will serve as landmarks and contribute to the overall 
beautification of the area.

Discussion

The monuments will serve as visually appealing focal points at the intersections, drawing attention 
and creating a sense of identity. They will be designed to reflect the local culture and history, 
adding uniqueness and charm to the area.



Purchase Order with Quick Crete Products 

Page 2 of 2

Fiscal Impact

Funds with ROPS funding are available in the Fiscal Year 23-24 budget.

Attachments

Attachment 1- Placement Map 
Attachment 2 - Monument Quote 
Attachment 3 - Baseball Bollards Quote 

Public Works



dsaavedra
Text Box
Install (12) 36 inch round Baseballs

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Polygon

dsaavedra
Polygon

dsaavedra
Text Box
Install 2 monument signs

dsaavedra
Polygon

dsaavedra
Arrow

dsaavedra
Arrow

dsaavedra
Text Box
Pete Lehr

dsaavedra
Text Box
Malaga

dsaavedra
Text Box
Diamond Dr

dsaavedra
Text Box
Diamond Circle

dsaavedra
Arrow

dsaavedra
Image

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse

dsaavedra
Ellipse



QCO
SUBMITTAL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM

CUSTOMER NAME: CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE

CONTACT: MATTHEW REED

PHONE: O5ll 674- 5L7O FAX: ( ) - _ E-MAIL: _
PREPARED BY: C.P. WORK ORDER # 164226

TOTAL # OF PAGES lN SUBMITTAL: I I

NOTES:

COMMENTS:

DRAWING TYPE: SENT:
RETU RNED TO

QUICK CRETE
DESCRIPTION:

APPROVAL RELEASE 4/12/24

REV 1

REV 2

REV 3

REV 4

REV 5

PLEASE CONTACT: CYNTHIA, FOR ANY QUESTIONS

PLEASE REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS AND VERIFY THAT DIMENSIONS, QUANTITIES, AND OVERALL APPEARANCE ARE CORRECT IN EVERY ASPECT OF

THEIR REPRESENTATION. ONCE THE ABOVE.MENTIONED DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN RETURNED WITH AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE OF APPROVAL,

QUICK CRETE PRODUCTS CORP. HAS BEEN GRANTED PERMISSION TO PROCEED WITH THE PROJECT AND BEGIN PRODUCTION.

ANY REVISIONS, DESIGN CHANGES, ETC. FROM THE LAST DATE ABOVE WILL SOLELY BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER TO NOTIFY

QUICK CRETE PRODUCTS CORP. AND THAT ADDITIONAL FUNDS OR CHARGES MAY APPLY AS A RESULT.

PLEASE CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX

APPROVEDASNOTED trAPPROVED REVtsE & RESUBM|T tr



QCO
TO:
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
1 30 SOUTH MAIN STREET
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530
USA

QUOTATION Quote No. 0012216

Quote Date 312112024

ExpirationDate 412112024

SHIP TO:
LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
ADDRESS
LAKE ELSINORE. CA92530

( ) -x216
(951)674-3124

ATTN: ATTN: MATTHEW REED 951-674-5'170 X296

EMAlL mreed@lake-elsinore.org

\GSSDB\APPS\GLOBAL\BUSI NT\CUSTOM\ER_QCPQuoteFomLaserrpt

Page 1 of 5

By:,

Cust No. Reference Salesperson Specifier F.O.B. Expiration

004001 NET 30 GOTZ /ULRICH None DESTINATION 30 DAYS

Ln Quantity UM Part Description Price Extension

001

002

003

2

2

2

EA

EA

EA

CUSTOMSIGN

CUSTOMPIL

CUSTOMSIGN

-*GSA CONTRACT #GS-O7F-5495P. OPEN MARKET ITEMS *

PC #SP1

MONUMENT SIGN BASE- QCP PC# SP1

18'W X 1z'HT X237 718'L PRECAST MONUMENT SIGN BASE
WITH(10) 3''OIATHRU HOLES ATENTRY SIGNS(1 RIGHTPER
LOCATION AND 1 LEFT PER LOCATION = 2EA) DETAIL PER

QCP SHOP DRAWING #12928&{-3

C3.LATTE, T.CRAFTSMAN ETCH, PERMASHIELD 42OO

SEALER.

*-APPROX. WEIGHT4,201 LBS.*-

PC #SP2
*PILASTER BASE. QCP PC #SP2*

44'SQ X 1z'HT PRECAST PILASTER BASE WITH (4) 3''DIA
THRU HOLES

AT ENTRY SIGNS (1EA PER LOCATION X 2 LOCATIONS = 2 EA)

DETAIL PER QCP SHOP DRAWING #129288^.4

C3.LATTE. T.CRAFTSMAN ETCH, PERMASHIELD 42OO

SEALER .

*- SEE AP PROVED DRAWI NG# 1 29288A.4. *- *-APPROX.

WEIGHT 1,902 LBS.*'

PC #SP3

1 1 738.0000

3625.0000

31 065.0000

23.476.0(

7 ,250.0(

62,1 30.0(

Date:



QCO
TO:
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
1 30 SOUTH MAIN STREET
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530
USA

(951)674-3124

ATTN:
EMAIL' mreed@lake-elsinore.org

QUOTATION Quote No. 0012216

Quote Date 312112024

ExpirationDate 412112024

SH!P TO:
LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
ADDRESS
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530

( ) -x216

ATTN: MATTHEW REED 951-674-5170 X296

Cust No. Reference Salesperson Specifier F.O.B. Expiration

004001 NET 30 GOT Z /ULRICH None DESTINATION 30 DAYS

Ln Quantity UM Part Description Price Extension

004 2 EA CUSTOMPIL

*MONUMENT SIGN. QCP PC #SP3*

6O'HT X 8"TH X 233 5/8'L PRECAST ONE SIDED MONUMENT
SIGN WITH PAINTED INSET LETTERING AND EXTRUDED "E"

LOGO ON FRONT ELEVATION AND WITH (1) CAST IN QC
SUPPLIED 3/4''DI AINSERTS WITH 42'L COIL ROD

AT ENTRY SIGNS (1 RIGHT PER LOCATION AND 1 LEFT PER

LOCATION = 2EA) DETAIL PER QCP SHOP DRAWING
#1 29288A-5

C3.LATTE, T.CMFTSMAN ETCH, PERMASHIELD 42OO

SEALER.

TO READ:

1ST LINE: LAKE ELSINORE (1f'HT. & 8"HT. X 1/2"DP.) (ALL

UPPERCASE, LEFT JUSTIFY)

2ND LINE: DIAMOND STADIUM (7112'H1. & 6"H6"HT. X

1I2"DP.) (ALL UPPERCASE, LEFT JUSTIFY)

3RD LINE: 500 DIAMOND DR. (4-3l4'HT. & 4"HT. X 1lz"DP.')

(ALL UPPERCASE, LEFT JUSTIFY)

FONT: TRAJAN BOLD PAINT: QCP BLACK#447

..E" LOGO: PAINTED OCP BLACK #447

*- APPROX. WEIGHT 9.318 LBS*-

rC #SP4 1 54'13.0000 30,826.0C

\GSSDB\APPS\GLOBAL\BUSI NT\CUSTOM\ER-QCPQUOTEFOMLASEIIpt

Page?d 5



QCO
711 PARKRTDGE AvE NOTCO aA 92850 | 866.703.1r34

TO:
CIry OF LAKE ELSINORE
1 30 SOUTH MAIN STREET
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530
USA

(951)674-3124

ATTN:
g1y14g1 mreed@lake-elsinore.org

QUOTAT!ON Quote No. 0012216

Quote Date 312112024

ExpirationDate 412112024

SH!P TO:
LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
ADDRESS
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530

( ) -x216

ATTN: MATTHEW REED 951-674-5170 X296

Cust No. Reference Salesperson Specifier F.O.B. Expiration

004001 NET 30 GOT Z /ULRICH None DESTINATION 30 DAYS

Ln Quantity UM Part Description Price Extension

005

006

16

2

=A

EA

QAsSWC

CSTMWC.SM

*PILASTER.OCP PC#SP4*

4O'SQ X 72'HT PRECAST PILASTER WITH HOLLOW CORE

AND WITH PAINTED INSET LOGO AND LETTEIRNG ON (3)

SIDES AND WITH (4) 3''DIA X 8'DP GROUT POCKETS AND
WITH(4) CAST IN QCP SUPPLIED3/4'DIA INSERTS WITH42'L
COIL ROD

AT ENTRY SIGNS (1EA PER LOCATION X 2 LOCATIONS = 2EA)

DETAIL PER QCP SHOP DRAWING #129288A.6

C.LATTE. T-CRAFTSMAN ETCH, PERMASHIELD 42OO SEALER

TO READ:

LINE 1: CITY OF (2-1l4'HT & 2"HT X +/- 1/4"DP) (UPPERCASE,

CENTERED) FONT: TRAJAN PAINT. QCPBLACK#447

LINE2; LAKE (4"HTX+/- 1/4"DP) LINE3: ELSINORE (4"HTX
+1. 1I4,,DP) (UPPERCASE. CENTERED)

FONT: MASON (MODIFIED) PAINT: QCP BLACK #447

BEVEL PAINTED: QCP BLACK#447

LOGO PAINTED: QCP BLACK #4 X. WEIGHT
7,523 LBS-*

PC #SP5
.NVALL CAP - QCP PC #SP5*

9 34'W X 2 7I8"HT X 23 7 IB"L PRECAST STMIGHT "A" STYLE

MIDDLE WALL CAP

AT ENTRY SIGNS (8EA PER LOCATION X 2 LOCATIONS =

16EA) OETAIL PER QCP SHOP DRAWING #129288A-7 *PRICE

BASED ON EXISTING MOLD-

C.LATTE, T-CRAFTSMAN ETCH, PERAMSHIELD 42OO SEALER

--, APPROX. WEIGHT 45 LBS

PC #SP6

205.0000

224.OOO0

3,280.0C

448.0C

By:
\GSSDB\APPS\GLOBAL\BUSI Nr\CU STOM\ER-QCPQuoteFomLaser.rpt

Page 3 of 5 Date:



QCO
73r PARKRjr6r AVE NCtCO. (A 92850 I 856.1A3.3434

TO:
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
130 SOUTH MAIN STREET
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530
USA

(951)674-3124

ATTN:
91y411. mreed@lake-elsinore.org

QUOTATION Quote No. 0012216

Quote Date 312112024

ExpirationDate 412112024

SHIP TO:
LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
ADDRESS
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530

( )-x216

ATTN: MATTHEWREED 95'l-674-5170X296

Cust No. Reference Salespercon Specifier F.O.B. Expiration

004001 NET 30 GOTZ /ULRICH None DESTINATION 30 DAYS

Ln Quantity UM Part Description Price Extension

007

800

2

1

EA CSTMPILCAP.LG

FREIGHT

*WALL CAP - QCP PC #SP6*

9 34''W X 27I8"HT X23718"L PRECAST STRAIGHT END "A"

STYLE WALL CAP

AT ENTRY SIGNS (1 EA PER LOCATION x 2 LOCATIONS = 2EA)

DETAIL PER QCP SHOP DRAWING #129288A,-8 *PRICE

BASED ON EXISTING MOLD*

C-LATTE, T.CRAFSTMAN ETCH, PERMASHIELD 42OO SEALER

* APPROX. WEIGHT 45 LBS "-

PC #SP7 QH4OPC
42-1t2"5Q. (40'SQ. FOOTPRINT) X 8-3/4"THK. PRECAST
CONCRETE "H'' STYLE PILASTER CAP.

C-LATTE, T.CRAFSTMAN ETCH, PERMASHIELD 42OO SEALER

--- SEE APPROVED DRAWING# 129288A.9.

WEIGHT 844 LBS -* AT MONUMENT SIGN.

FREIGHT CHARGES

TOTAL ESTIMATED TAX $

Total for Quote

2550.0000 2,550.0C

11 ,371 .52

14',t,331.52

By:,
\GSSDB\APPS\G LOBAL\BUSI NT\CUSTOIV\ER-QCPQuoteFormLaser.rpt

Page 4 of 5 Date:



QCO
TO:
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
1 30 SOUTH MAIN STREET
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530
USA

(951)674-3',t24

ATTN:
Ey4J; mreed@lake-elsinore.org

QUOTATION Quote No. 00'12216

Quote Date 312112024

ExpirationDate 412112024

SHIP TO:
LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
ADDRESS
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530

( ) -x216

ATTN: MATTHEWREED 951-674-5170X296

Cust No. Reference Salesperson Specifier F.O.B. Expiration

00400't NET 30 GOrtZ /ULRICH None DESTINATION 30 DAYS

Ln Quantity UM Part Description Price Extension

.NON.CANCELLABLE PURCHASE ORDER" MUST BE STATED
ACTUAL PURCHASE ORDER.
DELIVERY REQUESTED ON:- (PLEASE FILL IN TH

REQUESTED DELIVERY DATE ABOVE).

Please issue all purchase orders to QCP Corp. PO Box 639. Norco. CA 92860-0639. QCP is a material supplier. not a contraclor. lf rescheduling delivery is necessary, customers
must notify QCP at least 72 hours prior to delivery to avoid penalty. Failure to do so may require the customer to pay a restocking fee of 10% of the total order. When applicable.
price includes delivery and omoading with QCP's crane equipped truck. Placement. if not accessible with QCP'S crane truck, is required by others. Palletized produas will be

omoaded only. Cuslomer will provide the necessary equipment for offloading shipments requiring the use of flatbed common carriers. Customer is responsable for supplying one

person to assist the driver. All inslallation and assembly are required by olhers. Customer must provide any and all necessary permits. Deliveries are made "RAIN" or "SHlNE".

Cuslomer shall be responsible for count, model numbers, and/or specifications on all written or verbal quotations by QCP Corp. QCP Corp. reserves the right to change price if

exchange and no refunds.

\GSSDB\APPS\G LOBAL\BUSI NT\CUSTOIT\ER_OCPOuoteFomLaseLrpt
Page 5 of 5

Bv:



QCO
TO:
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE
130 SOUTH MAIN STREET
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530
USA

(95',t)674-3124

ATTN:
gy4ll mreed@lake-elsinore.org

QUOTATION Quote No. 0012216

Quote Date 312112024

ExpirationDate 412112024

SHIP TO:
LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
ADDRESS
LAKE ELSINORE, CA92530

( )-x216

ATTN: MATTHEW REED 951-674-5170 X296

Cust No. Reference Salesperson Specifier F.O.B. Expiration

004001 NET 30 GOTZ /ULRICH None DESTINATION 30 DAYS

Ln Quantity UM Part Description Price Extension

TERMS & CONDITIONS

QCP PRODUCTS, PURCHASED NEW, ARE GUARANTEED FREE FROM DEFECTS IN MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP, UNDER NORMAL USE,
FOR A PERIOD OF ONE YEAR FROM THE ORIGINAL DATE OF DELIVERY. DAMAGE INCURRED FROM VANDALISM AND ACTS OF GOD ARE NOT
COVERED. REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF QCP. QCP SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO YOU OR ANY OTHER PARry
FOR LOSS OF PROPERry, LOSS OF USE, LOSS OF SAVINGS, LOSS OF PROFITS, INSTALLATION CHARGES, SPECIAL DAMAGES, INCIDENTAL
DAMAGES, CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE USE OR INABILITY TO USE THE MATERIAL, INDIRECT OR OTHER
SIMILAR DAMAGES ARISING FROM BREACH OF WARRANTY, BREACH OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE, OR ANY OTHER LEGAL THEORY; EVEN IF
QCP OR ITS AGENT HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS AND/OR DAMAGES.

ln the event of a claim for defective goods, QCP shall be allowed to inspect such materials or upon request shall be furnished a sample of such materials.
Goods claimed to be defective shall not be returned without QCP written prior-authorization, QCP is only liable to replace, or credit you, at QCP option, for
defective materials. Where you are to inspect as a condition of purchase, you shall be responsible for any charges for inspection, analysis or tests.

QCP shall not be liable for its failure to perform due to strikes, labor difficulties, judicial action, fire, flood, war, sabotage, riot, breakdowns or failure of plant or
equipment, delays in or lack of transportation, government allocations, delays of supplies or unavailability of material or any other cause beyond QCP's
control. lf QCP, in its discretion, determines that its performance would result in QCP incurring a loss because of causes beyond QCP control, QCP may
terminate this agreement, without penalty or obligation to you.

Shipments and deliveries shall be subject to approval of QCP credit department. QCP reserves the right to demand you give a security interest in your
inventory to QCP before making any shipment to you that is not COD. lf you fail to fulfill the terms of payment, QCP may defer further shipments or may at its
option cancel any unshipped balance. No failure of QCP to exercise any right accruing from any default by you shall impair QCP's rights in the event you
subsequently default. ln the event QCP has a security interest in your inventory, this invoice shall become a demand notice.

QCP shall retain title of the goods sold until the goods are paid for in full. lf payment is not made when due, QCP may, at its option and without notice, enter
the premises where the goods may be located and repossess the goods. This reservation of title in QCP and the right to repossess shall be in additlon to any
and all other remedies QCP may have under law or equity. Any and all of the above mentioned remedies may be used at the same time and the use of any of
these shall not constitute a waiver of the right to use any other availade remedies.

This transaction shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, or state laws of which merchandise is to be
delivered, without regard to principles of conflicts of law. The parties expressly consent to be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the California State
courts. The parties agree that receipt of an order in Riverside County constitutes pedormance, and that Riverside County, Corona Court is the proper venue.

You agree your acknowledgement on the bottom of this page shall constitute your acceptance of the terms and conditions contained herein and/or referred
to in QCP's Price Quotation. You agree to pay within the terms specified on the invoice/price quotation. Any delinquent account will bear interest at 2% per
month, or 24o/o pet \eat. You agree to pay all reasonable collection costs and attorney's fees incurred in collection of this account.

Any excises, levies or taxes which QCP may be required to pay or collect under any existing or future law, upon or with respect to the sale, purchase,
delivery, storage, processing, use, consumptron or transportation of any of the material covered hereby shall be your responsibility, and you agree to pay the
amount thereof to QCP.

The above Terms and Conditions represent the entire agreement between QCP and the customer with respect to the sale of goods supplied hereunder and
cannot be modified except by a new written contract signed by both QCP and the customer. By signing below, customer agrees to be contractually bound
for the above mentioned products and / or services.

\GSSDB\APPS\GLOBAL\BUSINT\CUSTOM\ER_QCPQuoteFomLaser.rpt
Page 1 of 'l Date:



QTY.2

r 218 3/16'

I
It

I sE yr6' -t 220'

'-t

I
T

5'

a^l
\2,/

If
18' I{l'll
| 701vr6'

s2 ryr6' 
III

PCI rC7 PCf LCl

'/ sEE PG. 9 sEE PG. J
PCt LCs ilP.

stt Pc. 7

PC# LC6

SEI PG. 8

Pc# LcJ

SEE PG, 5

PLAN VIEW

CAST_IN LTIIERS

F0NT: TRAJ/N BOLD

HIIGHT: 8"
(LEIIERS 't' & 'E' HETGHT: 11')

INSEI:1/2"0EEP

PATNT: PMS{ lorc-DttP BASI

(8Joo/2-8Joo) CUST0M C0L0R

llAIL OF RECISSID LTITTRS

PA]NTEO: YES

SEI SHEII 2 DETAIL '8,

CAST_IN LETTERS

FONI: IRAIAN BOtl)

HEIGHI: 6'
(LEI]ERS 'D'& 'S' HEIGHI: 7 1/2')
lNSErr 1/2'0tEP

CASI_IN LI]TERS

l0NT: TRA.IN 80LD

HIIGHT: 4'
(NUMBIRS, '0'& 'D' HEIGHT: 4 3/4'
INSEI: 1/2'OEEP

PAINT: PMSil 16|C-DEEP &qSE

(8J00/2-8300) CUSToM C0L0R

IVALL OF RECESSED LEITERS

PAINTTD: YES

PAINT: PMSfl l61C-DIEP BASI

(8i00/2-8J00) cusroM c0L0R
WALL OF RICISStD LTITIRS

PAINTED: YES

PC# LCs IYP.

StT PG. 7

PCI Lc6

SEE PG. 8

f 
2 7/8'

lt
I

I

Pc, rcr 60' toli^.
SIE PG. 5

Pc, Lcl I I

sEEPG.s I I

12' I

t
t

i
8 3/4'

t
PCI LC7

SEE PG, 9

72'

PCI rC4

SEE PG. 6

Pc, Lc2

I 
sErPG 4

12'

t

StI SHETI 2 DEIAIL 
,B

1

I

s2 314'

I

i
I

I

I t'

J 1/4'

ELEVATION VIEW

QCO
www.qcP-corP.com

PLAN TYPE LAYOUT PLAN
DATE

4t15t24
FILE NO.

16422$. 1

SHEET

1

PRODUCT PTLASTER ISIGN IWALL CAP ICUSTOM
SCALE

114" = 1' C,P

10PROJECI NAME LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
PC NO OC ITEM

LArr Er-srNoinr i -DrnmoNp SrnorU M i5OO I)IAMOND DIt.'

ed
-:I

i

E

5
3
5

6
E

!

g

E
e



PA]NT WALL OF RECISSID

YIS

SICN FACE

DETAIL "B'VIEW
CAST IN LETTER TYP.

(3) l'-a l/21{. x 2'-6"HI.

CAST_IN 
,C[Y 

OF LAKE ELSINORE'

LOGOS O 90' APARI

INSEi: i/8'DEEP l{Ax.

PAINT: PlilSf 161C-DEEP MSE

(8300/2-8J00) CUSToM C0L0R

UNPAINTEO

CAST_IN LTITERS

F0NT: IRAIAN

HEIGHT: 2'
(LtlTER "C' HEIGHT: 2 1/a')
INSEI: t1I4'DEEP

PAINT: PMS} l61C-0EtP BASE

(8J00/2-8300) CUSToM coLoR

0{5T-rN [ffrERS
F0lrI: MAS0N (M0DIFIED)

HEIGHT: 4'
rN5il:11/4'0EEP
PAINT: PMSf 161C-DEEP BASE

(8J00/2-8300) CUSToM coloR
V{AII OF RECESSED LETTERS

PAINTED: YES

SEE OEI'AIL 
.8.

BEVEL

PAINIED: YES

PATNT: PMS# 16]C-DEEP BASE

(8J00/2-8500) cusToM c0L0R

a"-

ELEVATION "A" VIEW DETAIL ''C"

QCO
www.qcp-corP.com

PLAN TYPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
DATE

Lt', ) )l
FILE NO.

"'6t226 - 2

SHEEI

PRODUCT ###|----l----
SCAIE

l+ I

DMWN gY

!'D
OF

PROJ€CT NAME

PC NO

RECESSED FACE

11 1/2" i

tt-r-

17 1/8'



I\,IONUIVENT SIGN BASE
WEIGHT: 4,201 lbs

(,)
CONCRETE COLOR:

aQUANTITY: 2

SEALER: PERMASHIELD 42OO SEALER

GENERAT PRODUCT NOTES:

E = EXPOSED FINISHED SURFACE
INSTAL i AIiO'.] I5 REQUIRED 8Y OTHIRS

Att L.DGL5 iO tsL LASLT)

NIANUfAl, i l)lllNti I OI LRANCL r 1i4"

237 7/8"

52'

l
l
t

220'

120'

25 s/'16" 24'
I/P.

12' 9'
TYP.

I
16'

i

l'Il. x 1'H. TYP.

CI]AMFERED EDGE

lV. X I'H. TYP,

CHAIIFTRED EDGE

13 RTMR EACH

Y{AY AT 12'0.C. IAX
12 5/E'

t

SECTION VIEW

(2)r/4"DrA x 61.
corl TNSERT (cx-2)
IOR UFTING

PLAN VIEW

11I. X I'H. TYP.

CHAMFERTD EDGE

r/2"DP. KNoCKoUT

SIOE 
.B'

I

12'

t

E

,'-l[
SIDE "

ELEVATION VIEW
A" VIEW

1lV. X r',H. liP.
CHAMFTRED EDGI

6"

6'

(4)1/2'DtL x 6 r/El.
TERRULT rNSrRr (FX-2)

rOR DTMOULOING

i

6"
I

I

SIDE "8" VIEW BOTTOM VIEW
lI*
F

QCO
www.qcP-corP.com

PLAN ]YPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
MTE

4t15t24
FILE NO.

161226 -3
SHEET

3
PRODUCT MONUMENT SIGN BASE ICUSTOM

scflE

1t1" = 1

DRAWN BY

o.P.

10PROJECT NAME LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM LC1 1

ri I

tlv. x 1',H. r/P.



PILASTER BASE WEIGHT' 1.903 llrs

QUANTITY: :

CONCRETE COLOR

o

CONCRETE TEXTURE:

o ...,"',

SEALER: PERIvIASHIELD 4200 SEALER

GENERAL PRODUCI NOTES

E = EXPOSED F|NISHED
N,C-ir I i-ltlir rc ra-,:iDtrt 2 ,

44. ___*]

+U
(2)1/2'DtA \ 2 314'L
FERRULE |NSTRT (Fx-a
FOR DE}/OI,.DING

- Z8'. 
- 

6

ryP.

{

6'
TIP.

(2)J/4'0rA. x 6'1.

colL TNSERT (Cx-2)
FOR LIFIING

BOTTOM VIEW

E

PLAN VIE\A/

,J REBAR EACH

wAY AI 12'0.C. ilAX

11it. X l'H. IYP.

CHAilFTRID EDCE

4'
]YP,

4'
TY?. 

f'-
E

s

T

E 12'

i

SECTION VIEW ELEVATION VIEW

C

_c_,

/ o

f-
C

QCO
www.qcP-corP.com

PTAN TYPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
OATE

411'2i21

FILENO,

184226.4

SHEEI

ti
PRODUCT PILASTER BASE I CUSTOM

scAr-E

111" = 1

DRAM BY

C,P-

PROJECT NAME LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
PC, NO,

LC2
QC ITEM NO.

2

RFACE

lEs

i

i
I



PRODUCT:
9,318 tbs

QUANTITY: !

CONCRETE COLOR

a

CONCRETE TEXTURE:

a
\)

SEALER: PERMASHIELD 42OO SEALER

11 11/16'

rs s/16'

t

(2)r'DrA. X r21.
c0rl TNSERT (Cx-4)

FOR LIFIING

+i
8' tO'tt

PLAN VIEW

TXTRUDED 2"

TEf,tURE: T2-LSB

"t' L0G0
SET PACE I

FOR GRAPHIC DIIAIL \ \
lNSfl: l/2'DttP ..

TEXIURT: T5-HSB 24 3/16'

t
,J ffAAR EACH

UAY AI 12.0.C. TIAX \ \
t

r
I

60'

f
22 t/4'

I

I
2r

I

t rii

I
J2'

I
l6'
t

SECTION VIEW 57 1/16"

ELEVATION VIEW

13 3/4''Y
(ro)y4'orA. )( 121.

DBL CorL rNSrRr (Cr-2)
FOR ANCHORING

f, ,,,,,"

I
l-+

TYP.

Lnrr
l) tiitrr I
i(x) I')1.,\\11

LS I]N O:}T[
t) s tiAt)il ]lv1
1,1.)ir. 'r ' 

.

BOTTOM VIEW

QCO
www.qcP-corP.com

PLAN IYPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
OATE

4t15t24
FITE NO,

tb4ttb - 7
SHEET

5
PRODUCT MONUMENT SrGN ICUSTOM

SCALE

114" . t

DRAWN 8Y

CP. OF

10PROJECI NAMF LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
PC. NO

LC3
ITEM NO

3

QC

!
d:
9

t
3

E

p

3
5
l

t
6

o
z

i

I

9

I
Eq

I
,
3

E

E

I
!
E
t
g

a,

GENERAL PRODUCT NOTES:

T : EXPOSTD FINISHED S t..: -l rs" l-
-l "

rJs
57 1/16"

24'
IYP-



PRODUCT PILASTER

QUANTITY: :

CONCRETE COLOR:

...''
o

CONCRETE TEXTURE:

a'

SEALER: PERMASHIELD 420O SEALER

GENERAL PRODUCT NOTES:

E = EXPOSED FINISHED SURFACE
ifiSrALLArl0i\ l3 {E-1irl?E! 3' ::r1ra?:.

".. EDCES :l BE AASEI

iri\. -r{ar/pltrc -._;tti.... : i 10'

J0'

E
I

6'

(2)r'DrA x 12'1.

corL TNSERT (cx-1)
FOR UFIING

(4)3/4'DrA x 121.

cotL |NSERT (CT-2)

EOR ANCHORING

BOTTOM VIE\^/

ilJ REEAR EACH

WAY AT 12'0.C. MAX

(3)10G0 & LflTERTNG

GRAPHIC OTIAILS

ON J SIDES ONLY

SEE PA6E 2

ELEVATION VIE\^/

SECTION VIEW

QCO
www.qcP-corP.com

ftAN TYPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
OATE

4t1221
FILE NO,

',b1ll\ - t)

SHEEI

o
PRODUCT PILASTER I CUSTOM

SCALE DMWN 8Y

.D of

10PROJECT NAME LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
PC NO

LC4 .1

(4)J'D[A. X 8'DP.

GROUT POCKEB E
PLAN VIEW

I

\ crrY oF

YAKE
ELSINORE



PRODUCT. WALL CAP

QUANTITY: 15

CONCRETE COLOR:

:a
CONCRETE TEXTURE:

a

SEALER: PERMASHIELD 42OO SEALER

GENERAL PRODUCT NOTES:

E = EXPOSED FINISHTD SURFACE

INS-]'ALLAIIQN iS iEi]UIPE] A' 
'INE?SALL EDGES iC 8E !}1SED,

ilAi\t,FAC-]'i..lPt,rjG r.lLIa^\)1cE t, .t'

Rr3/16" \
I
I

i

23 1 /8'

E

--/
DETAIL "A" VIEW

N.T.S.

E

PLAN VIEW

SEI DTIAL

Ia
g

-T
2 7/8'

SECTION VIEW ELEVATION VIEW

QCO
www.qcP-corP.com

PTAN TYPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
DATE

4t12,24

flLE NO,

'aqtL - t

SHE€T

7
PROOUCI WALL CAP I CUSTOM 114" = 1' ao

OF

10PROJECT NAME LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM LC5 5

WEIGHT: 16 lbs



PRODUCT:
46 lbs.

o

c

CONCRETE COLOR:

a

CONCRETE TEXTURE:

4",-,'

SEALER: PERIVIASH IELD 120rJ SEALER

QUANTITY: l

GENERAL PRODUCT NOTES:

t = EXPOSED FINISHID SURTACE

if.rsrAlrl\:!cli is i[,itiPEl a.] f iir[i3
ai-: I}CES ii tsL ieS[D.

iiAi.ll,iA;:i,li}jC ;rli-ilai.ji: : ,..i '

./ -\

RrJ/r6'',

23 7 /8"

q

\

I

\-/

DETAIL "A" VIEVV
N.T.S.

E

PLAN \IIEW

SET DETAIL

-I
2 1/8'

I

SECT!ON VIEW ELEVATION VIEW

QCO
www.qcP-corP.com

PLAN IYPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
DATE FILE NO,

^,i422t - E

SHEET

a

PRODUCT END WALL CAP I CUSTOM
SCALE

111" = 1

DMWN BY

C.P.

10
PROJECT NAME LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM

PC, NO.

C

-I
I 3/4'

:

r

I

E



PILASTER CAP WEIGHT: 815 lbs

QUANTITY: 2

CONCRETE COLOR:

a

CONCRETE TEXTURE:

a -'

SEALER: PERfulASHIELD 42OO SEALER

GENERAL PRODUCT NOTES:

E = EXPOSED FINISHED SURF
rl'.jSiALLA:ioi\j lS REaUIPED 3' .lI''1ai

A'' :DGES ]C BE :ASED

'IAIIUFACTURIT]G 
IILERA]'+Ci !, .1.,

l.--J0 5+

l/\/ -,
DETAIL'A" VIEW

N.T.S,

42 1/2"
sQ.

30'

(1)1/2'DlA x I J/81.
FERRULE INSERT (FS_z)

FOR NCHORING

BOTTOM VIEW PLAN VIEW

#3 REE R EACH

YIAY AT 12.0.C, l/&(

zr SEE 0tlAll 'A'

SECTION VIEW
40' 1 1/4"

s0. m.

ELEVATION VIE'/1I

QCO
www.qcP-corP.com

PUN IYPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
OATE

4t12,21

FILE NO SHEEI

9
PRODUCI PILASTER CAP I CUSTOM

SCALE DMM BY

C.P,

PROJECT NAME LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
PC. NO,

7

___________L___

Rs 1/8"
4 1/2'

-- 
-,______L



INSIALLATION NOTES:

CAST-IN OR CORE DRILL (I4)5"DIA. X Z2''DEEP GROUT POCKETS
PTR ANCHOR BOLT PATTERN. (SEE PLAN BELOW)

POUR SIKAFLTX ON THE TOOTINO WHERE SIGN BASE & PILASTER
PLACED,

INTO FOOTING

BASE WILL BE

3. SET SIGN BASE & PILASTER BASE ON THE TOOTING ALIGNING THE HOLES ON
THT SIGN BASE & PILASTER BASE W/GROUT POCKETS.

4. rAKE (14)3/4"D1^. x 42"L. CO|L RODS AND THREAD 12" INTO (14)3/4"OtA.
COIL INS(RIS, LEAVING 30" OF THE COIL ROD EXPOSED

5, TILL ALL GROUT POCKETS W/NON_SHRINK GROUT AND POUR SIKAFLEX ON THE
SiGN BASE & PILASTER BASE WHERE SIGN PANEL & PILASTER WILI BE PIACED.

6. INSERT SIGN PANEL & PILASTER W/COIL RODS THROUGH SIGN BASE & PILASTERgaSt rNro cRouT PocKETS.

7. POUR SIKAFLEX ON TOP OF SIGN PANEL WHERE WALL CAP WILL BE PLACED"

8. TAKE (4\3/4"DtA. x 7"1. ANCHOR BoLTS AND THREAD INTO PILASTER CAP. FILL
GROUT.POCKETS IN PITASTER WITH GROUT.

9. PLACL S.IKAFL_EX ON TOP qT PILASTER AND PLACE PILASTER CAP W/BOLTS INTO
GROUT POCKETS IN PILASTER.

1s r/r6' -l
'/l,o'\ I,\ .J

-l

+ I

loy+',47'I /'\
r \r/ ,/

,/'* ('v'
/\

)8'
s0. ,/Y

(14) 3'DlA. x 22'DEEP

GROU] POCKETS

ANCHoR 1J0LI I'AI I [:,RN

lO.SUGGESTED ANCHORING METHOD NOT CALCULATED. PI.EASE CONSULT
IYAI CIP

--/ sEE Pe.7

END V{ALL C,AP

---/-' SEE Pc. E

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

1 r. FOOTTNG & _INSTALLATION. EL OTHERS. Pil-ASTtR CAP ------STE PG. 9

,"
(4)5/4'DlA x t'L. ,,,-

ANCHOR BOLT

PII,AS]TR

SIE PO, 6

(r4)r4'DrA. x 421.
COIL ROD

(r4)y4'Dta x 421.
COIL ROD

t
JT'

TXPOSTD

t

PrLmrfn AlSf -,/
SEt PG. 4

SIGN EASE

StT PC. J

ruru (r4)J'DrA. )( 22'0P

GROUT POCKfl

8Y O]HTRS

FOOTINC

BY OIHERS

5/a'Dh. x 7"1. ANCH0R 80tls

QCO
www.qcP-corP.com

PLAN TYPE INSTALLATION PLAN
OATE

4115t24

fILE NO

1t42?6. 10

SHEET

10
PRODUCT PTLASTER ISIGN IWALL CAP ICUSTOM

SCAIE

3116" = 1

DRAWN BY

C.P, OF

10PROJECI NAME LAKE ELSINORE DIAMOND STADIUM
PC NO OC ITEM NO

,ilI
\



QCO
SUBMITTAL RECORD

PROJECT NAME: DIAA4OND STADIUM BASEBALL

CUSTOMER NAME: CIW OF LAKE ELSINORE

CONTACT: MATTHEW REED

PHONE: 1951l,674- 5170 FAX: ( l E-A4AIL:

PREPARED BY: S.B. WORK ORDER # 164344

TOTAL # OF PAGES lN SUBMITTAL: 2

NOTES:

CO/VIMENTS:

DMWINGWPE: SENT:

RETURNED

TO QUICK
CRETE

DESCRIPTION:

APPROVAL RELEASE s/2/24
REV I

REV 2

REV 3

REV 4
REV 5

PLEASE CONTACT: FOR ANY QUESTIONS

PLEASE REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS AND VERIFY THAT DIMENSIONS, QUAMITIES, AND OVERALL APPEAMNCE ARE CORRECT IN

EVERY ASPECT OF THEIR REPRESENTATION. ONCE THE ABOVE-MENTIONED DMWINGS HAVE BEEN RETURNED WTH

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE OF APPROVAL, AUICK CRETE PRODUCTS CORP. HAS BEEN GRANTED PERMISSION TO PROCEED WITH

THE PROJECI AND BEGIN PRODUCTION.

ANY REVISIONS, DESIGN CHANGES, ETC. FROM THE LAST DATE ABOVE WILL SOLELY BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CUSTOMER

TO NOTIFY QUICK CRETE PRODUCTS CORP. AND THAT ADDITIONAL FUNDS OR CHARGES /V1AY APPLY AS A RESULT.

PTEASE CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX

APPROVED E APPROVED AS NOTED REVISE & RESUBMIT



QCO
7rr ?AR(RlD6i AVE NOR(O. CA 92860 I 366.703 3434

OF LAKE ELSINORE
130 SOUTH MAIN STREET

ELSINORE CA 92530
95t674-3124

AGKNOWLEDGEMENT

SHIP TO: STADIUM SPHERE BASBEBA
DIAMOND DRIVE

ELSINORE CA 92530
:: - -x216

Attn: MATTHEW REED 951-674-5170

SOLD TO:

Attn:

Sales Order Ship No. Cust No Order Date Tax Promised Salesman Customer P. O. No. Mai_9_htprngd
0164344 0000 004001 4t29t2024 T 9t412024 GOTZ /ULRICH QUOTE #12253

F.O.B. Ship Date Shipped Via Terms Specifier lns

DESTINATION OUR TRUCK NET 30 None N

Item T Qty Ordered UM Part Number Description Price
Extension

s

001 S 12 EA QR36BBC 36" DIA. PRECAST CONCRETE

SPHERE BASEBALL WITH PAINTED QCP RED
STITCHING.

C.MISSION WHITE. T.SMOOTH, PERMASHIELD
42OO SEALER

STITCHING COLOR: QCP RED / #187

2552.0000 30624.00

002 S 48 EA cotLRoD-3/4X17

FREIGHT

314" X 17"L COIL ROD FOR ANCHO

907.5400 907.54

31531 .54

2286.04

472.97

2759.01

800 F I FREIGHT CHARGES

Order SubTotal

California .07250

LAKE ELSINORE CITY DIST TAX .0,'I5OO

Estimated Tax SubTotal

Total OrderAmount (lncludes Tax): 34290.55

\GSSDB\APPS\GLOBAL\BU SI NT\CUSTOI\T\OE-OCPACKNOWLEDGE[I ENT-EXITPt



PR0DUCT: QR-36-BB

QUANTITY: 10
a

CONCRETE COLOR: CONCRETE TEXTURE:

_a

SEALER: PERtuIASHiELD '1200 SEALER

GENERAL PRODUCT NOTES:

E = EXPOSED iINISHED SURFACE

iI.]S-AL!Ai}'N JS ii,.:iIFE] 3! ]IHERS

ALL aDCES'ra tsE.ASEi
L4Airi;FAC'tiRlliG iaL!RAi.raE 1 j,.'

{NC'i0F1\le r'lE-!icl 3Y,l"l-PEiS

(+) J/a'Dh. x 61.
(cx-2) corL rNSERrs

SITTCHING COLOR:

acP RED/r187

SIITCHING COLOR:

ocP RED/#187

BOTTOM VIEW PLAN VIEW

STITCHING COLOR:

QCP RED/#187

SIITCHING COLOR:

ocP REo/fr87

12'UP0SE0
J/a'DtA x l7t.
COIL RODS - 8'DlA. *

ELEVATION VIEW

2'DlA. x ]4'DEEP

GROUT POCKIIS

NON/SHRINK

GROUT 8Y OTHERS

EOOIING gY OTHERS

SECTION VIEW

i--i A'F< C> vVA.R = L-l S-r

5/{"DlA. x r7'L ColL RoDS

QC
www.qcp-corp.com

PUN ryPE CONSTRUCTION PLAN
OATE

5i2124

FILENO.

I b4J44

SHEEI

1

PRODUCT QR-36-BB I SPHERE I BASEBALL
scAt.E

5t8" = 1',

ORAWN BY

S,B. OF

1
PROJECT NNE DIAMOND STADIUM SPHERE BASEBALL

PC, NO.

DC1

!

a

B

t
3

3

!
a1
I

I

t

6

t

B
3

g

E

6

5
9
E

t

\:y


	Staff Report
	Attachment 1- Placement Map 
	Attachment 2 - Monument Quote
	Attachment 3 - Baseball Bollards Quote

